STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Consent Item

November 10, 2020

SUBJECT: Approval of Amendment to Florida School for the Deaf and Blind Rule 6D-12.003, Campus Police Department

PROPOSED BOARD ACTION

For Approval

AUTHORITY FOR STATE BOARD ACTION

Section 1002.36(4)(c), Florida Statutes

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This rule is being amended to incorporate the updated Florida School for the Deaf and Blind Campus Police Manual. The Florida School for the Deaf and the Blind (FSDB) previously approved the proposed amended rule and forwarded it to the State Board of Education (SBOE). The SBOE placed the proposed amended rule on its first available agenda after the FSDB approved the proposed rule. The proposed rule was on the consent agenda for the July 15, 2020 SBOE meeting and approved. However, the FSDB had to withdraw its amendment to the rule because the Florida Administrative Register (FAR) notice of the July 15, 2020 SBOE meeting was published 47 days after the FSDB Board of Trustees approved the rule. This timing caused the rule to violate s. 120.54(3)(e)2., F.S., which required publication of notice of hearing by the second board within 45 days after adjournment of the FSDB Board's final hearing on the rule. FSDB re-noticed the exact same amendment on August 27, 2020.

Supporting Documentation Included: Proposed Rule 6D-12.003, F.A.C. Florida School for the Deaf and Blind Campus Police Manual (under separate cover)

Facilitator/Presenter: Jason D. Borntreger, Assistant General Counsel